504491395 08/07/2017

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4538097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION	08/04/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLOWPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	1776 LINCOLN STREET, 13TH FLOOR
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80203
Name:	GP COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	1776 LINCOLN STREET, 13TH FLOOR
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80203
Name:	AFFINITY VIDEONET, INC.
Street Address:	1776 LINCOLN STREET, 13TH FLOOR
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80203

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7200213
Patent Number:	7664098
Patent Number:	7916717
Patent Number:	8576270
Patent Number:	8259152

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (408)852-4475

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4088417195

PATENT

504491395 REEL: 043214 FRAME: 0880

**Email:** dsanchezbentz@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: DIANA SANCHEZ BENTZ
Address Line 1: VLP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 4: GILROY, CALIFORNIA 95020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAB-GLOWPOINT-MS RELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANA SANCHEZ BENTZ
SIGNATURE:	/dsb1068/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=(WAB-Glowpoint) Main Street Capital termination of IP Security Interest\_08-04-2017#page1.tif source=(WAB-Glowpoint) Main Street Capital termination of IP Security Interest\_08-04-2017#page2.tif source=(WAB-Glowpoint) Main Street Capital termination of IP Security Interest\_08-04-2017#page3.tif source=(WAB-Glowpoint) Main Street Capital termination of IP Security Interest\_08-04-2017#page4.tif

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant:

Glowpoint, Inc.

IP Properties: See attached Exhibit A, Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2

#### TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Glowpoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Glowpoint"), GP Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("GP") and Affinity VideoNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Affinity", together with Glowpoint and GP, the "Company"), having their principal offices at 1776 Lincoln Street, 13th Floor, Denver, Colorado 80203, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the intellectual property listed on the attached Exhibit A and Exhibit B, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 17, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Main Street Capital Corporation (the "Lender"), true and correct copies of the Security Agreement were recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Company and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation:
  - (a) any and all Company patents and patent applications, including without limitation those more fully described on Exhibit A, in each case without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
  - (b) any and all Company trademarks, including without limitation those described on Exhibit B, and in each case all of the goodwill associated thereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of termination hereby given; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be signed by their duly authorized representative as of this 4th day of August 2017.

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent

Address:

1300 Post Oak Blvd.

Suite 800

Houston, TX 77056

Attn:

Norma

Title: Se

Dicecroa

EXHIBIT A

## PATENTS-GLOWPOINT, INC.

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR AN OPERATOR	7200213	4/3/2007
SYSTEM SERVICE	20050105711	5/19/2005
	10990351	11/17/2004
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GATHERING	7664098	2/16/2010
USAGE DETAIL INFORMATION FOR PACKET-	20050105465	5/19/2005
BASED NETWORKS	10991099	11/18/2004
AUTOMATED GATEWAY ROUTING, INCOMING	7916717	3/29/2011
AND OUTGOING	20050180400	8/18/2005
	11045489	1/31/2005
INTELLIGENT CALL MANAGEMENT AND	<b>8</b> 576270	3/29/2011
REDIRECTION	20050180400	8/18/2005
	11045489	1/31/2005
VIDEO CALL DISTRIBUTOR	8259152	9/4/2012
	20080186377	8/7/2008
	11963527	12/21/2007

EXHIBIT B-1
TRADEMARKS—GLOWPOINT, INC.

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
CUSTOMERPOINT	2987011	8/23/2005
OPEN VIDEO	4085470	1/10/2012
OPEN VIDEO	4089259	1/17/2012
GLOWPOINT	4249041	11/27/2012
OPENVIDEO MOBILE	4251753	11/27/2012
QUICKBRIDGE	3230196	4/17/2007
IVE	3432702	5/20/2008
GLOWPOINT NOW	4497649	3/18/2014

# EXHIBIT B-2 TRADEMARKS - AFFINITY VIDEONET, INC.

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SEE WHAT HAPPENS WHEN PEOPLE CONNECT	4011933	8/16/2011
AFFINITY VIDEONET	1953091	1/30/1996

PATENT REEL: 043214 FRAME: 0885

**RECORDED: 08/07/2017**